

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC00-989

RENEE B.; BARBARA S. HUNTER; TAHARA D.	:	
WILSON; PRESIDENTIAL WOMEN’S CENTER, INC.;	:	
FLORIDA WOMEN’S MEDICAL CLINIC, INC., d/b/a/	:	
Women’s Clinic; AWARE WOMAN MEDICAL	:	
CENTER d/b/a/ Manhattan Magnolia Corporation;	:	
AWARE WOMAN HEALTH CENTER d/b/a Magnolia	:	
Management and Marketing Group, Inc.; AWARE	:	Class Representation
WOMAN CENTER FOR CHOICE, INC.; FEMINIST	:	
WOMEN’S HEALTH CENTER IN TALLAHASSEE, INC.;	:	
CENTRAL FLORIDA WOMEN’S ORGANIZATION, INC.;	:	
RANDALL BROOKS WHITNEY, M.D.; MICHAEL	:	
BENJAMIN, M.D.; EMERGENCY MEDICAL	:	
ASSISTANCE, INC,	:	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,	:	
vs.	:	
	:	
STATE OF FLORIDA, AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE	:	
ADMINISTRATION,	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	

On Appeal From the District Court of Appeal,
First District, State of Florida

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Bonnie Scott Jones
Center for Reproductive Law & Policy
120 Wall Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10005

Larry Helm Spalding
ACLU Foundation of Florida
314 West Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STANDARD OF REVIEW 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS VIOLATE FLORIDA’S
RIGHT TO PRIVACY 1

 A. The Regulations Infringe Upon Medicaid-Eligible Women’s
 Right to Autonomy in Choosing Whether to Continue a
 Pregnancy.1

 B. The Regulations Infringe Upon Medicaid-Eligible Women’s
 Right to Bodily Integrity.7

 C. The Challenged Regulations Are Not Narrowly Tailored to
 Serve a Compelling State Interest.8

II. THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION
CLAUSE OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.9

III. THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE DOES NOT PREVENT THIS COURT
FROM GRANTING PLAINTIFFS THE RELIEF THEY SEEK.12

IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT IMPROPERLY STRUCK PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR
SPECIFIC RELIEF ON SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY GROUNDS.14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	12
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	4, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , No. 99-830, 2000 WL 825889 (U.S. June 28, 2000)	8
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	6

State Cases

<i>Committee to Defend Reprod. Rights v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981)	2
<i>Cotten v. County Comm'rs</i> , 6 Fla. 610 (Fla. 1856)	13
<i>Department of Education v. Lewis</i> , 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	5, 6, 13
<i>Department of Revenue v. Kuhnlein</i> , 646 So. 2d 717 (Fla. 1994)	15
<i>Doe v. Celani</i> , No. S81-84CnC (Vt. Super. Ct. May 26, 1986)	13
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986)	4, 10, 11, 13
<i>Fischer v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985)	10
<i>Forsberg v. Housing Authority of the City of Miami Beach</i> , 455 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1984)	6
<i>Gribben v. Kirk</i> , 466 S.E.2d 147 (W. Va. 1995)	15
<i>Herzog v. Herzog</i> , 346 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1977)	1
<i>Hope v. Perales</i> , 634 N.E.2d 183 (N.Y. 1994)	5
<i>In re Browning</i> , 568 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	7

<i>In re Dubreuil</i> , 629 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 1993)	1, 7-8
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	1, 8, 9
<i>Jeannette R. v. Ellery</i> , No. BDV-94-811, slip op. (Mont. Dist. Ct. May 22, 1995)	4
<i>Kendrick v. Everheart</i> , 390 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1980)	11
<i>Krischer v. McIver</i> , 697 So. 2d 97 (Fla. 1997)	9
<i>Moe v. Secretary of Admin. & Fin.</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981)	7, 13
<i>Murray v. Lewis</i> , 576 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1990)	13
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998)	10, 11, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Perdue</i> , No. 3AN 98-7004 CI, slip op. (Alaska Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 1999)	13
<i>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Wons</i> , 541 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1989)	8
<i>Right to Choose v. Byrne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982)	7
<i>Roe v. Harris</i> , No. 96977 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Feb. 1, 1994)	13
<i>State ex rel. Butterworth v. Republican Party of Florida</i> , 604 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1992)	5
<i>State ex rel. Kurz v. Lee</i> , 163 So. 859 (Fla. 1935)	13
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	9
<i>Tucker v. Resha</i> , 610 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 648 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 1994)	1
<i>Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering</i> , 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	4
<i>Women of State of Minnesota v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)	7
<i>Women's Health Ctr. of West Virginia, Inc. v. Panepinto</i> , 446 S.E.2d 658 (W.Va. 1993)	3

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

45 C.F.R. Part 95 14

Alaska Const. art. I, § 22 4

Cal. Const. art. I, § 1 4

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59G-1.010(166)(a) 12

Fla. Admin. Code R. 65A-4.209(1) 3

Fla. Admin. Code R. 65A-4.210(2) 3

Fla. Admin. Code R. 59G-5.110 15

Fla. General Appropriations Act of 1999-2000, S.B. 2500, § 3 (Fla. 1999) 14

Fla. Stat. § 20.02(1) (1997) 13

Fla. Stat. § 390.0111(4) (1997) 8

Fla. Stat. § 409.903(5) (1995 & Supp. 1999) 3

Fla. Stat. § 409.908 (1995 & Supp. 1999) 14

Fla. Stat. § 414.095(11) (Supp. 1999) 3

Ill. Const. art. I, § 6 4

Mont. Const. art. II, § 10 4

Other Authority

29 Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 102 (1998) 3

Aida Torres & Jacqueline Darroch Forrest, *Why Do Women Have*

Abortions?, 20 Family Planning Perspectives 169, 170
(July/August 1988) 12
